Basic income per share ..... $ 2.25 $ 2.02 $ 1.90 $ 1.08 $ 7.25
Diluted income per share ..... $ 2.22 $ 2.00 $ 1.88 $ 1.07 $ 7.18

(1) During the 2015 year-end close process, the Company identified a $33.8 million decrease to the Redemption
Note fair value, resulting in increases to net income and net income attributable to Wynn Resorts of $22.4
million and basic and diluted net income per common share of $0.22 that should have been recorded during
the three months ended September 30, 2015. While the Company has determined these amounts were
immaterial to any previously reported financial results, considering both quantitative and qualitative factors,
it has elected to revise in this filing the corrected amounts recorded in the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2015.

The following tables present the effects of the revision on the Company’s previously reported unaudited
consolidated financial information for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015.

The effects of this revision on our unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets are as follows (in
thousands):

As Previously Reported
September 30, 2015 Adjustment

As Revised
September 30, 2015

Long-term debt ..... $ 8,748,449 $(33,768) $ 8,714,681
Deferred income taxes, net ..... 36,569 11,324 47,893
Total liabilities ..... 10,041,967 (22,444) 10,019,523
Retained Earnings (accumulated

deficit) ..... (3,560) 22,444 18,884
Total Wynn Resorts, Limited

stockholders’ deficit ..... (176,834) 22,444 (154,390)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) . . . (60,782) 22,444 (38,338)

128

WYNN RESORTS, LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

The effects of this revision on our unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income are as follows
(in thousands, except per share data):

Three Months Ended September 30, 2015 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Decrease in Redemption Note fair
value ..... $ 13,720 $ 33,768 $ 47,488 $ 13,720 $ 33,768 $ 47,488

Other income (expense), net . . . . . (65,695) 33,768 (31,927) (340,079) 33,768 (306,311)
Income before income taxes . . . . . 87,079 33,768 120,847 166,875 33,768 200,643
Benefit (provision) for income

taxes ..... 3,906 (11,324) (7,418) (12,589) (11,324) (23,913)
Net income ..... 90,985 22,444 113,429 154,286 22,444 176,730
Net income attributable to Wynn

Resorts, Limited ..... 73,766 22,444 96,210 85,625 22,444 108,069
Basic and diluted income per

common share:
Net income attributable to

Wynn Resorts, Limited:
Basic ..... $ 0.73 $ 0.22 $ 0.95 $ 0.85 $ 0.22 $ 1.07
Diluted ..... $ 0.73 $ 0.22 $ 0.95 $ 0.84 $ 0.22 $ 1.06

The effects of this revision on our unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
are as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended September 30, 2015 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Net income ..... $90,985 $22,444 $113,429 $154,286 $22,444 $176,730
Total comprehensive income ..... 90,782 22,444 113,226 153,416 22,444 175,860
Comprehensive income attributable

to Wynn Resorts, Limited ..... 73,546 22,444 95,990 84,863 22,444 107,307

The effects of this revision on our unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows are as
follows (in thousands):

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Net income ..... $154,286 $ 22,444 $176,730
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by

operating activities:
Deferred income taxes ..... 12,033 11,324 23,357
Decrease in Redemption Note fair value ..... (13,720) (33,768) (47,488)

Note 20—Subsequent Events

On February 11, 2016, the Company announced a cash dividend of $0.50 per share, payable on March 2,
2016 to stockholders of record as of February 23, 2016.

129

Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure

None.

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures

(a) Disclosure Controls and Procedures. The Company’s management, with the participation of the
Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, has evaluated the effectiveness of the
Company’s disclosure controls and procedures (as such term is defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under